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Census Data

• Data.census.gov
• ACS = American Community 

Survey
• Census Bureau survey conducted 

annually
• Produces 5-year and 1-year 

estimates
• CCRPC tracks some of these 

changes
• Champaign County Community 

Indicators
• Champaign County Regional Data 

Portal

https://data.census.gov/cedsci/
https://ccrpc.org/documents/champaign-county-indicators/
https://data.ccrpc.org/


Census Geographies

• States
• Counties
• Places (municipalities)
• Tracts
• Block Groups
• Blocks



Local Population Estimates
Population 

(Census 2010)
Population 
(ACS 2019)

Population Change 
(2010-2019)

% Population Change 
(2010-2019)

Illinois 12,830,632 12,770,631 -60,001 -0.5%

Champaign County 201,081 209,922 8,841 4.4%

McLean County 169,081 172,578 3,497 2.1%

Macon County 110,768 105,528 -5,240 -4.7%

Peoria County 186,494 182,770 -3,724 -2.0%

Sangamon County 197,465 196,861 -604 -0.3%



Community Population Estimates
Municipality Population 

(Census 2010)
Population 
(ACS 2019)

Population Change 
(2010-2019) % Population Change (2010-2019)

Allerton 291 270 -21 -7.2%
Bondville 443 451 8 1.8%
Broadlands 349 362 13 3.7%
Champaign 81,055 87,636 6,581 8.1%
Fisher 1,881 2,097 216 11.5%
Foosland 101 70 -31 -30.7%
Gifford 975 945 -30 -3.1%
Homer 1,193 1,265 72 6.0%
Ivesdale 267 274 7 2.6%
Longview 153 137 -16 -10.5%
Ludlow 371 354 -17 -4.6%
Mahomet 7,358 8,392 1,034 14.1%
Ogden 810 809 -1 -0.1%
Pesotum 551 508 -43 -7.8%
Philo 1,466 1,560 94 6.4%
Rantoul 12,338 13,218 880 7.1%
Royal 293 327 34 11.6%
Sadorus 416 347 -69 -16.6%
St. Joseph 3,967 4,448 481 12.1%
Savoy 7,280 8,534 1,254 17.2%
Sidney 1,233 1,321 88 7.1%
Thomasboro 1,126 997 -129 -11.5%
Tolono 3,447 3,237 -210 -6.1%
Urbana 41,250 42,718 1,468 3.6%



Community Population Estimates (most to least change)

Municipality Population 
(Census 2010)

Population 
(ACS 2019)

Population Change 
(2010-2019) % Population Change (2010-2019)

Champaign 81,055 87,636 6,581 8.10%
Urbana 41,250 42,718 1,468 3.60%
Savoy 7,280 8,534 1,254 17.20%
Mahomet 7,358 8,392 1,034 14.10%
Rantoul 12,338 13,218 880 7.10%
St. Joseph 3,967 4,448 481 12.10%
Fisher 1,881 2,097 216 11.50%
Philo 1,466 1,560 94 6.40%
Sidney 1,233 1,321 88 7.10%
Homer 1,193 1,265 72 6.00%
Royal 293 327 34 11.60%
Broadlands 349 362 13 3.70%
Bondville 443 451 8 1.80%
Ivesdale 267 274 7 2.60%
Ogden 810 809 -1 -0.10%
Longview 153 137 -16 -10.50%
Ludlow 371 354 -17 -4.60%
Allerton 291 270 -21 -7.20%
Gifford 975 945 -30 -3.10%
Foosland 101 70 -31 -30.70%
Pesotum 551 508 -43 -7.80%
Sadorus 416 347 -69 -16.60%
Thomasboro 1,126 997 -129 -11.50%
Tolono 3,447 3,237 -210 -6.10%



Community Population Estimates (most to least % change)

Municipality Population 
(Census 2010)

Population 
(ACS 2019)

Population Change 
(2010-2019) % Population Change (2010-2019)

Savoy 7,280 8,534 1,254 17.20%
Mahomet 7,358 8,392 1,034 14.10%
St. Joseph 3,967 4,448 481 12.10%
Royal 293 327 34 11.60%
Fisher 1,881 2,097 216 11.50%
Champaign 81,055 87,636 6,581 8.10%
Rantoul 12,338 13,218 880 7.10%
Sidney 1,233 1,321 88 7.10%
Philo 1,466 1,560 94 6.40%
Homer 1,193 1,265 72 6.00%
Broadlands 349 362 13 3.70%
Urbana 41,250 42,718 1,468 3.60%
Ivesdale 267 274 7 2.60%
Bondville 443 451 8 1.80%
Ogden 810 809 -1 -0.10%
Gifford 975 945 -30 -3.10%
Ludlow 371 354 -17 -4.60%
Tolono 3,447 3,237 -210 -6.10%
Allerton 291 270 -21 -7.20%
Pesotum 551 508 -43 -7.80%
Longview 153 137 -16 -10.50%
Thomasboro 1,126 997 -129 -11.50%
Sadorus 416 347 -69 -16.60%
Foosland 101 70 -31 -30.70%



2020 Census timeline

• March 9, 2020 = Census form opened
• March 11, 2020 = WHO declares 

COVID-19 global pandemic
• July 31, 2020 = Original deadline to 

submit Census forms
• Summer/Fall 2020 = CCRPC and 

community partners perform in-
person Census assistance

• Fall 2020 = Deadline to close Census 
form continually shifts

• October 15, 2020 = Final deadline to 
submit Census forms



2021 Census timeline

• Census geographic products 
will be released for Illinois = 
February

• Process Apportionment Counts
• Original deadline:  December 31, 

2020
• Estimated target:  March 6-April 30, 

2021
• Process Redistricting Data

• Original deadline:  March 31, 2021
• Estimated target:  Spring/Summer 

2021



Census data processing

• Amount of time the Census 
Bureau has had to process 
decennial Census data:

• 1990 = 21 weeks
• 2000 = 26 weeks
• 2010 = 21 weeks
• 2020 = 11 weeks, if they were to 

have met the 12/31/2020 deadline

Source: National League of Cities



Hard to Count (HTC) Populations
(including Champaign County percentages)

1. Under age 5 (6%)
2. Young and mobile = 15-24 year olds (27%)
3. Over age 85 (1.4%)
4. Population with income below 100% of poverty level 

(21%)
5. Households receiving public assistance income
6. People of color

1. Hispanic (6%)
2. Black (14%)
3. Asian (11%)



Hard to Count (HTC) Populations cont’d
(including Champaign County percentages)

7. Foreign-born (12%)
• 46% entered the U.S. since 2010
• 71% entered the U.S. since 2000

8. Limited English speaking households (4%)
• 61% speak Asian and Pacific Islander languages
• 19% speak Spanish

9. Persons who moved from an outside county in the past 
year (12.3%)

10. Adults age 25+ who are not high school graduates (4%)
11. Persons age 16+ who are unemployed (6% of labor force)
12. Renter-occupied housing units (45% of households)



Hard to Count (HTC) Populations, cont’d
(including Champaign County percentages)

13. Vacant housing units (10.3%)
14. Large/overcrowded households (5% of households)
15. Non-family households (49.5%)
16. Population without Internet Access (13.5% of 

households)
17. Population without Cell Phone Data Plan (21%)



2020 Self-Response Rates
• United States: 67%
• Illinois: 71.4%

• #7 out of 50 states

• Champaign County: 68.6%
• Champaign: 64.9%
• Urbana: 67%
• Savoy: 71.6%
• Rantoul: 65.1%
• Mahomet: 81.4%
• St. Joseph: 85.2%



2020 Census considerations
• UIUC student confusion or lack of 

awareness about where to complete 
their Census forms.

• Confusion and lack of trust among 
foreign-born residents about completing 
Census form and citizenship question.

• COVID-19 delaying and preventing in-
person Census taker visits.

• Even if these issues do not affect the 
quality of the 2020 Census data, the 
public may question the data validity.

• However, we must work with the data 
available.



Thank you!

Gabe Lewis
CCRPC Planner

glewis@ccrpc.org
217-819-4102

https://ccrpc.org/

mailto:glewis@ccrpc.org
https://ccrpc.org/
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